

---

---

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
\_\_\_\_ TERM, 20\_\_\_\_

---

MATTHEW PATRICK LANGENBERG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Heather Quick  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
222 Third Avenue SE, Suite 290  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401  
(319) 363-9540

**ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. District Court Proceedings.....	2
B. Proceedings on Appeal .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I.     The Eighth Circuit’s decision minimizes the significant privacy interests implicated in the warrantless search of a cell phone, as detailed in <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014). .....	7
II.    The Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedent. The decision treats access and ownership as sufficient for apparent authority, which this Court has repeatedly rejected. .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	<i>United States v. Langenberg</i> , 3:21-cr-00032-001 (S.D. Iowa) (criminal proceedings) excerpt from transcript of motion to suppress hearing held on August 19, 2021.....	1
APPENDIX B:	<i>United States v. Langenberg</i> , 3:21-cr-00032-001, (S.D. Iowa) (criminal proceedings) judgment entered December 23, 2021.....	4
APPENDIX C:	<i>United States v. Langenberg</i> , 22-1071, (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), judgment and opinion entered November 4, 2022 .....	12
APPENDIX D:	<i>United States v. Langenberg</i> , 22-1071, (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), Order denying petition for rehearing en banc and rehearing by the panel entered December 9, 2022.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961) .....	9
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	8, 9
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964) .....	9
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 978 F.3d 1009 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>United States v. Langenberg</i> , 52 F.4th 755 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 6
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	8

### **Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(2) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

### **Other**

Bryan R. Lemons, <i>Public Privacy: Warrantless Workplace Searches of Public Employees</i> , 7 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 1, 5 (Fall 2004) .....	8
U.S. Const., amend. IV. .....	1, 10
